not be a part of the work to be completed by the completion date and/or intermediate contract times 
stated in the contract.  The acceptable completion of the observation periods that extend beyond 
the final completion date shall be a part of the work covered by the performance and payment 
bonds. 

The liquidated damages for this contract are One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($ 1,500.00) 
per calendar day. 

INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: 

(2-20-07) 108 SP1 G14 A 

The Contractor shall complete the required work of installing, maintaining, and removing the 
traffic control devices for lane closures and restoring traffic to the existing traffic pattern.